

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

ARBOR RECYCLING, ARBOR LITE
LOGISTICS, A SINGLE EMPLOYER,

Respondent,

and

AMALGAMATED LOCAL 1931,

Charging Party.

Case Nos.: 2-CA-180470
2-CA-186760
2-CA-186930
2-CA-188504
2-CA-195794

**POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
ARBOR RECYCLING, INC. AND ARBOR LITE LOGISTICS, INC.**

Alan I. Model, Esq.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One Newark Center, 8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 848-4700

Attorneys for Respondents
Arbor Recycling, Inc.
Arbor Lite Logistics, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Guance’s Discharge	4
C. Urbaez’s Discharge.....	6
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Legal Standard.....	10
B. The General Counsel Failed To Prove The Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) Of The Act By Discharging Rafael Guance	12
1. The General Counsel Did Not Prove that the Company had Knowledge of Guance’s Alleged Union Activity to Support a Violation under Wright Line	12
2. The General Counsel Failed to Prove that the Company Harbored Union Animus to Support the Section 8(a)(3) Allegation	15
3. Even Assuming it Had Knowledge of Guance’s Union Activity and Harbored Union Animus, the Company Would Have Discharged Guance Due to His Lying to Manager Vallejo	17
4. The General Counsel Did Not Prove that the Company’s Legitimate Business Reasons for Discharging Guance Were Pretextual	18
C. The General Counsel Failed To Prove The Company Violated Section 8(a)(3) Of The Act By Discharging Jose Urbaez	20
1. The General Counsel Did Not Prove that the Company had Knowledge of Urbaez’s Alleged Union Activity to Support a Violation under Wright Line	20
2. The General Counsel Failed to Prove that the Company Harbored Union Animus to Support the Section 8(a)(3) Allegation	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
3. Even Assuming it Had Knowledge of Urbaez’s Union Activity and Harbored Union Animus, the Company Would Have Discharged Urbaez for his Subpar Performance	21
4. The General Counsel Did Not Prove that the Company’s Legitimate Business Reasons for Discharging Urbaez Were Pretextual	24
D. The General Counsel Failed To Prove The Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	10
<i>Berton Kirshner, Inc.</i> , 209 NLRB 1081 (1974)	38
<i>Bryant & Cooper Steakhouse</i> , 304 NLRB 750 (1991) enf'd, 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Caribe Ford</i> , 348 NLRB 1108 (2006)	10
<i>CEC Chardon Electrical</i> , 302 NLRB 106 (1991)	10
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001), enf'd. mem. 56 Fed.Appx. 516 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Dick Gore Real Estate</i> , 312 NLRB 999 (1993)	35
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 fn. 8 (1999)	5
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	34
<i>Kmart Corporation</i> , 320 NLRB 1179 (1996)	12
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 1411 (1981)	11, 18
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	10
<i>Millard Processing Services</i> , 304 NLRB 770 (1991)	35
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry</i> , 327 F.2d 370, 371 (2d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	34
<i>Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 114 S.Ct. 2552 (1994)	11
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 984 (1993)	11, 17
<i>Ryder Dist'n Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	11, 17
<i>Sunset Line & Twine Co.</i> , 79 NLRB 1487 (1948)	35
<i>Super Tire Stores</i> , 236 NLRB 877 (1978)	11, 18
<i>Torbitt & Castleman, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 907 (1996)	19
<i>Town & Country Supermkts</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004)	38
<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 673 (2004)	35
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir, 1981), cert. denied 455 US. 989 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
